

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

DISCOVER FINANCIAL SERVICES, DFS
SERVICES, LLC, and DISCOVER BANK,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 04-cv-7844 (BSJ)(KF)

v.

VISA U.S.A. INC., VISA INTERNATIONAL
SERVICE ASSOCIATION, MASTERCARD
INCORPORATED and MASTERCARD
INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED,

ECF Case

Defendants.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DISCOVER'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

William H. Pratt (WP-5178)
Jennifer M.H. Selendy (JS-8828)
Laura B. Kadetsky (LK-8039)
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Citigroup Center
153 East 53rd Street
New York, NY 10022-4611
(212) 446-4800

Jeffrey I. Shinder (JS-5719)
Matthew L. Cantor (MC-8183)
CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP
450 Lexington Avenue, 17th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(212) 350-2700

*Attorneys for Discover Financial Services,
DFS Services, LLC, and Discover Bank*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Factual Statement.....	4
A. The Parties	4
1. Discover	4
2. Visa and MasterCard.....	5
B. The Exclusionary Rules.....	6
C. Defendants Thoroughly Litigated <i>Visa/MasterCard</i>	8
D. Discover Entered the Third-Party Issuing Business Immediately After the Exclusionary Rules Were Repealed.....	11
E. Specific Findings on Liability Issues in <i>Visa/MasterCard</i>	11
1. Two Intra-Association Conspiracies Have Already Been Found to Exist	12
2. The Relevant Antitrust Markets.....	13
3. Visa and MasterCard Have Already Been Found to Have Substantial Market Power in the General Purpose Card Network Services Market	15
4. The Exclusionary Rules Have Already Been Found to Have Harmed Competition and Discover.....	16
5. The Court Has Already Found That There Was No Legitimate Business Justification for the Exclusionary Rules.....	22
6. Visa International Has Already Been Found to Have Acquiesced in Visa U.S.A.'s Implementation and Enforcement of 2.10(e).....	22
F. No Material Facts Changed Between Trial in the DOJ Case in 2000 and Repeal of the Exclusionary Rules in 2004.....	23
Discover's Damages Lawsuit	25
Argument	27
I. Discover Is Entitled To Summary Judgment Under Section One Of The Sherman Act (Claim One).....	27
A. Legal Standard	27
B. Defendants Should Be Precluded From Relitigating Their Liability for Enacting and Enforcing the Exclusionary Rules Under Principles of Collateral Estoppel.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
1. The Issues Before the Court Are Identical to the Issues in <i>Visa/MasterCard</i>	30
2. The Issues Before the Court Were Actually Litigated and Decided in <i>Visa/MasterCard</i>	34
3. Defendants Had a Full and Fair Opportunity to Litigate in <i>Visa/MasterCard</i>	35
4. The Issues Before the Court Were Necessary to Support the Judgment in <i>Visa/MasterCard</i>	36
5. There Will Be No Unfairness to Defendants From Application of Collateral Estoppel.....	38
6. Issue Preclusion Will Promote Judicial Economy and Reliance.....	40
C. Application of Collateral Estoppel Demonstrates That No Issue of Material Fact Remains as to Defendants' Liability on Discover's Claim One.....	43
1. The Exclusionary Rules Were Enacted via Parallel Intra- association Conspiracies.....	43
2. There Are Markets for General Purpose Credit and Charge Cards and General Purpose Credit and Charge Card Network Services in the United States.....	44
3. Visa and MasterCard Had Substantial Market Power in the Market for General Purpose Credit and Charge Card Network Services.....	45
4. The Exclusionary Rules Harmed Competition by Harming Discover.....	47
5. There Was No Legitimate Business Justification for the Exclusionary Rules.....	52
6. Visa International Is Also Liable.....	53
D. Defendants Cannot Dispute That Their Violation of Section One Continued Until the Exclusionary Rules Were Repealed.....	53
II. Application Of Collateral Estoppel To Eliminate Facts From Dispute Is Warranted.....	54
Conclusion	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	28
<i>Beck v. Levering</i> , 947 F.2d 639 (2d Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>Benjamin v. Traffic Exec. Ass'n E. R.R.</i> , 869 F.2d 107 (2d Cir. 1989).....	42
<i>Board of Trade of City of Chicago v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918).....	34
<i>B-S Steel Of Kansas, Inc. v. Texas Indus., Inc.</i> , 439 F.3d 653 (10th Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Empresa Naviera Santa S.A.</i> , 56 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 1995).....	passim
<i>Clorox Co. v. Winthrop</i> , 836 F. Supp. 983 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)	47
<i>Dracos v. Hellenic Lines, Ltd.</i> , 762 F.2d 348 (4th Cir. 1985)	33
<i>Eskofot A/S v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 872 F. Supp. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	47
<i>Exhibitors Poster Exch., Inc. v. National Screen Serv. Corp.</i> , 517 F.2d 110 (5th Cir. 1975)	33
<i>Federal Trade Comm'n v. Indiana Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	45
<i>GAF Corp. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 519 F. Supp. 1203 (S.D.N.Y. 1981).....	passim
<i>Gelb v. Royal Globe Ins. Co.</i> , 798 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1986).....	37, 56
<i>Harrington Haley LLP v. Nutmeg Ins. Co.</i> , 39 F. Supp. 2d 403 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
<i>Hoult v. Hoult</i> , 157 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 1998).....	38
<i>In re Bulk Oil (USA), Inc.</i> , No. 89-B-13380, 93 Civ. 4492(PKL), 93 Civ. 4494(PKL), 2007 WL 1121739 (S.D.N.Y., Apr. 11, 2007).....	56
<i>In re Dual-Deck Video Cassette Recorder Antitrust Litig.</i> , 11 F.3d 1460 (9th Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>In re Ivan Boesky Sec. Litig.</i> , 848 F. Supp. 1119 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	28, 51, 52
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 96-CV-5238 (JG) 2003 WL 1712568 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2003).....	28
<i>K.M.B. Warehouse Distrib., Inc. v. Walker Mfg. Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1995).....	45
<i>Les Shockley Racing, Inc. v. National Hot Rod Ass'n</i> , 884 F.2d 504 (9th Cir. 1989).....	47
<i>MCI Commc'ns. Corp. v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983)	47
<i>Mishkin v. Ageloff</i> , 299 F. Supp. 2d 249 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	43, 52
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	29, 36, 41
<i>National Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	47
<i>Niagara Frontier Tariff Bureau, Inc. v. United States</i> , 826 F.2d 1186 (2d Cir. 1987).....	36
<i>Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wis. v. AGB Props., Inc.</i> , No. 02-CV-233LEKDRH, 2002 WL 31005165 (N.D.N.Y. Sep. 5, 2002).....	37, 38
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
<i>Paycom Billing Servs., Inc. v. MasterCard Int'l, Inc.</i> , 467 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 2006).....	42, 50
<i>PepsiCo, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 315 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>R.B. Ventures, Ltd. v. Shane</i> , 112 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Ramallo Bros. Printing, Inc. v. El Dia, Inc.</i> , 490 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2007).....	31, 32
<i>Remington Rand Corp. v. Amsterdam-Rotterdam Bank, N.Y.</i> , 68 F.3d 1478 (2d Cir. 1995).....	39
<i>S.E.C. v. Blackwell</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 891 (S.D. Ohio 2007).....	41
<i>SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 36 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 1994).....	40
<i>Shomo v. New York State Dep't of Corr. Servs.</i> , No. 9:04-CV-0910 (LEK/GHL), 2007 WL 2580509 (N.D.N.Y., Sep. 4, 2007).....	30
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Patterson Parchment Paper Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931).....	48
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....	45
<i>Tops Mkts., Inc. v. Quality Mkts., Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Tucker v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 646 F.2d 721 (2d Cir. 1981).....	35
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc., et al.</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 811 (2004).....	passim
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc., et al.</i> , No. 98 Civ. 7076 (BSJ), 2002 WL 638537 (S.D.N.Y., Feb. 7, 2002).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
<i>Winters v. Lavine,</i> 574 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1978).....	37
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Res. Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	48
 Rules and Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	25
15 U.S.C. § 16(a)	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....	55, 56
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(c)	54, 56
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)(1).....	55
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)(2).....	28, 48
 Other Authorities	
18 Charles Allen Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure, § 4423 (2d ed. 2002).....	38
3 James WM. Moore, Moore's Federal Practice and Procedure § 132.03[4][b][ii] (3d ed. 2007).....	39
H.R. Rep. No. 96-874, at 3 (1980), reprinted in 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2716, 2752, 2753	31
Phillip Areeda, Antitrust Law 1511 at 429 (1986)	47
